GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 15142 of the Ames Street Corporation,
pursuant to 11 DCMR 3107.2 and 3108.1, for a special
exception under Section 353 and 401.3 fcr new residential
development and the minimum lot area and width, and a
variance from the allowable lot occupancy requirements
(sub-section 403.2) for +the proposed subdivision and
construction of three row dwellings and one semi-detached
dwelling in an R-5-A District at premises 4901-4907 Ames
Street, N.E., (Sguare 5190, Lots 2% and 30}.

HEARING DATE: September 26, 1989
DECISION DATE: Cctober 4, 1989

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The propertv is located on the south side of Anmes
Street between 49th Street and 49th Place and is known as
4901 -~ 4907 Ames Street, N.E. It is zoned R-5-A.

2. The site is irregularly shaped with a frontage of
115 feet along Ames Street to the north, 70.44 feet along
49th Street to the west, and 115.54 feet along Central
Avenue to the south. The easternmost boundary is 55.30 feet
in depth.

3. The site isg currently unimproved and is subdivided
into twe lots,. The total lot area of the site is
approximately 7,457.78 square feet.

4, The zpplicant proposes to subdivide the site into
four lots to permit the construction of one semi-detached
dwelling and three fow dwellings for fee simple ownership
generally aimed at first-time home owners.

5. The site abuts two small commercial properties and
a storefront church to the east. Across the street on 49th
Street is a fire staticn. The remainder of the surrounding
area 1s primarily developed with detached and semi-detached
single family dwellings.

6. The applicant is seeking a special exception
pursuant to 11 DCMR 353 to permit the construction of row
dwellings in an R-5-A District. In addition, the applicant
is seeking a variance from the lot occupancy requirements
for the three row dwellings. The proposed semi-detached
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dwelling meets all the applicable zoning requirements and
may be built as a matter-of~right.

7. The proposed dwellings will be two-stories in
height and contain three bedrooms and two and one-half
baths. The proposed lots range is size from 1,648 square
feet to 2,226.39% square feet.

8. The three proposed row dwellings exceed the
maximum lot occupancy of forty percent. The lot occupancy
of 4903 Ames Street is 729.806 square feet or 41.087
percent; 4905 Ames Street 1is 727.88 square feet or 40.25
percent; and 4907 Ames Street is 731.44 square feet or 44.34
percent.

9. The proposed dwellings will front on Ames Street.
Each dwelling will have one on-site parking space accessed
from Central Avenue.

10. The site is currently vacant and has no unusual
topographical features. No excessive grading of the site is
invelved in this project.

11. The proposed dwellings measure approximately 26
feet in height. Because of existing two and three story
structures in the area, the height of the proposed dwellings
is not likely tc abstruct light and air to adjoining
properties and would not be out of scale or character with
development in the immediate area.

12. The property abuts public rights-of-way on the
north, west, and south. The west border of the site abuts a
developed property under different ownership. The applicant
is unable to purchase additional contiguous land te increase
the area of the subject site.

13. Development of the site is further constrained by
a fifteen foot building restriction line along 49th Street
and a ten foot building restriction line along Ames Street.

14. The Office of Planning {OP}, hy memo dated
September 19, 1989, recommended that the application be
approved. The OP was of the opinion that the proposed lot
sizes generally compare with the reqguirements for the R-4
District and the structures will conform to the requirements
of the R-5-A District with the exception of lot occcupancy.
The OP was further of the opinion that the requested
variances are minor and that the proposed development is not
likely to impact the surrounding area adversely. The Board
concurs with the recommendation of the OP.

15. The Superintendent of Public Schools, the
Department of Finance and Revenue, the Department of
Recreation, and the Fire Department submitted reports
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indicating that the proposed development would not have an
impact on public facilities or operations. The Board so
finds.

16. The Advisory Neighborhood Commission (ANC) 7D, by
letter dated September 20, 1989, opposed the granting of the
application for four dwellings. The bases for the
opposition is generally summarized as follows:

a. Because of traffic congestion at 49th Street and
Centeral Avenue and the proximity of the fire
house to that inter-section good visibility is a
necessity. Development of the subject site could
interfere with visibility at this location.

b. Granting of the reqguested variance would permit
development in excess of that normally permitted
by the Zoning Regulaticns.

c. The ANC would not oppose the construction of three
dwellings on the site which, in its opinion, is
more in keeping with the provisions of the Zoning
Regulations.

17. A representative of two property owners in the
area testified at the public hearing in opposition to the
application. The opposition was generally based on the
following:

3. The proposed development 1is tooc large for the
small size of the subiject site.

b, The proposed "starter home" dwellings are not
compatible with existing older large, single
family brick dwellings in the area.

C. The proposed dwellings will reduce the value of
existing homes and encourage occupants of a
transient nature.

18. In addressing the issues and concerns raised by
the ANC and the opposition, the BRoard finds that the
proposed development is generally in keeping with the scale
and character of the immediate neighborhcocod. The Board
notes that the semi-detached dwelling located at the
intersection of 4%th and Ames Streets, which can be
constructed as a matter-of-right, has been set back from the
western property line fifteen feet to maximize traffic
visibility for vehicles entexring 49th Street from Ames
Street. The opposition did not proffer any probative
evidence that the construction of the proposed single family
dwellings would impact on the value of existing single
family residences in the area nor that the potential
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purchasers would be of a more transient nature than existing
homeowners in the area.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION:

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and the
evidence of record, the Bcard concludes that the applicant
is seeking a special exception and a variance. As to the
special exception, the applicant must democnstrate that the
proposed development satisfies the criteria listed in 11
DCMR 352 and 3108.1. The Board concludes that the applicant
has met its burden of proof. The Superintendent of Public
Schools, the Department of Finance and Revenue, the
Department of Recreation, and the Fire Department have
indicated that the proiject would not have an impact on
public facilities or operations. The Office of Planning
approved the proposed site plan, arrangement of structures,
and the provision of light, air, parking, recreation and
landscaping as they relate to future residents of the
project and the surrounding neighborhood.

The Roard further concludes that the required special
exception can be granted as in harmony with the general
purpose and intent of the Zoning Regulations and Map and
that it will not adversely affect the use of neighboring
property.

As to the required variance, the Bcard concludes that
the small size of the lot, its irregular shape, the existing
infringement of building restriction 1lines, and the
inability of the applicant to increase the size of the site
due to adverse ownership of adjacent land and the location
of public streets on three sides of the property constitute
exceptional conditions of the property. Further, the
proposed variance is minimal in nature and will result in a
development generally in keeping with the character of the
more restrictive R-4 District.

The Board further concludes that the relief can be
granted without substantial detriment to the public good and
without substantially impairing the intent, purpose and
integrity of the Zone Plan. The Board concludes that it has
afforded the ANC the "great weight" to which it is entitled
bv statute. Accordingly it is hereby ORDERED that the
application is GRANTED.

VOTE: 3-0 (William F. McIntosh, Carrie L. Thornhill and
Paula L. Jewell to grant; William L. Ensign
not present, not veoting; Charles R. Norris
not voting, not having heard the case).
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BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
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ATTESTED BY: &X

EDWARD L. CURRY
Executive Director

FINAL DATE OF ORDER:

PURSUANT TO D.C. CODE SEC. 1-2531 (1987), SECTION 267 OF
D.C. LAW 2-38, THE HUMAN RIGHTS ACT OF 1977, THE APPLICANT
IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY FULLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF D.C. LAW
2-38, AS AMENDED, CODIFIED AS D.C. CODE, TITLE 1, CHAPTER 25
{1987), AND THIS ORDER IS CONDITIONED UPON FULL COMPLIANCE
WITH THOSE PROVISIONS. THE FATILURE OR REFUSAL OF APPLICANT
TO COMPLY WITH ANY PROVISIONS OF D.C. LAW 2-38, AS AMENDED,
SHALL BE A PROPER BASIS FOR THE REVOCATION OF THIS ORDER.

UNDER 11 DCMR 3103.1, "NO DECISION OR ORDER OF THE BCARD
SHALIL TAKE EFFECYT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER HAVING BECOME FINAL
PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE
BEFORE THE BOCARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT."

THIS ORDER CF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS
AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDER, UNLESS WITHIN SUCH
PERICD AN APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE
OF OCCUPANCY IS FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND
REGULATORY AFFAIRS.

151420rder/BHES14
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As Executive Director of the Board of Zoning
Adjustment, I hereby certify and attest to the fact that a
letter has been mail to all parties, dated oo |
and mailed postace prepaid to each party who appearea and
part“CWPGted in the public hearlng concerning this matter,

and who is listed below:

F

Eugene Korn, Secretary
Ames Street Corporation
7012 W. Greenvale Parkway
Chevy Chase, Md 20814

James B. Miles
807 = 5lst Street, N.E.
washington, D.C. 20019

James F. Onley, Chairpersocon

Advisory Neighborhood Commission 7-D
Smothers Schcol

44th & Brcoks Streets, N.E., Room 305
vashington, D. C. 20018

EDWARD L. CURRY
Executive Director
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DATE:




